

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 717 MD 2018

CASSANDRA ADAMS JONES *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *et al.*,

Respondents.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF
RESPONDENT SPEAKER MICHAEL C. TURZAI,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP

Kathleen A. Gallagher (Pa. ID 37950)

Devin A. Winklosky (Pa. ID 86277)

Russell D. Giancola (Pa. ID 200058)

6 PPG Place, Third Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 235-4500

kgallagher@porterwright.com

dwinklosky@porterwright.com

rgiancola@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Respondent Speaker Michael C. Turzai,
in his official capacity as constitutional officer of
the Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Paragraphs (c) Through (h) Of Petitioners’ Prayer For Relief Fail
 To Conform To Law and Are Legally Insufficient5

 A. Legislative Power, Particularly with Respect to Absentee
 Voting, Is Vested Solely in the General Assembly.....5

 B. The Court May Only Interpret, Uphold, or Strike Down a
 Statute; It Must Allow the Legislature to Change It.....7

 C. Petitioners’ Prayer for Relief Violates the Separation of
 Powers Doctrine10

 II. Petitioner ACLU-PA Does Not Have Standing12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	6
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002).....	12
<i>Allegheny Sportsmen’s League v. Ridge</i> , 790 A.2d 350 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	2, 11
<i>Cali v. Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	1, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Glancey v. Casey</i> , 288 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1972).....	7, 8
<i>Heller v. Frankston</i> , 475 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>In re: Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , No. 75, 77–82, 84, 86–87, 89 WM 2018, slip. op. (Pa. Dec. 3, 2018) (Pa. Dec. 3, 2018)	5, 6
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	12, 14
<i>In re T.J.</i> , 739 A.2d 478 (Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pa. PUC</i> , 804 A.2d 693 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Nov. 13, 2017).....	13
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	9
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869).....	6
<i>Pittsburgh Bd. of Pub. Educ. v. Pa. Human Rels. Comm’n</i> , 820 A.2d 838 (Pa. Commw. 2003).....	2
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13

<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016).....	9
<i>State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Life Fellowship of Pa.</i> , 272 A.2d 478 (Pa. 1971).....	9
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	6
Constitution	
PA. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	5
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14(a)	6
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 3146.6	4, 10
Rules	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(2), (4)	2, 11
Other Authorities	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
